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भारत सरकार 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

खान मतं्राऱय 

MINISTRY OF MINES 

भारतीय खान ब्यरूो 
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

क्षेत्रीय खान ननयतं्रक कायााऱय 

OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINE 

 
 

फैक्स:  (080) 23371027 / 23373287         

दरूभाष:   080-23371027 / 23375366/67 

Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in 

29, इंडस्ट्रियऱ सबबा, II रटेज, तुमकुर रोड, 

                            गोरगुंटापाल्या   येशवंतपुर, 
                                 बेंगऱुरु -560022 

 

स/ंNo.: KNT/RCH/G-2/BNG               ददन ंक/Dated: .05/03/2020 

 

To,  

Shri M. Prakash 

Executive Director(I/C) 

Hutti Gold Mines Co. Ltd, 

Hutti Camp, Hutti 

Taluka-Lingasugur 

Dist-Raichur-584115 

Karnataka 

 

विषय/Subject:Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in 

respect of your UTI Underground gold mine Mine, (ML 2126) over an area of 47.96 ha, located in Uti 

Village, Devadurga Taluk, Raichur district, Karnataka state. 

 

महोदय/Sir,  

 The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in 

your above mine during inspection carried out by the  undersigned and Shri Rohita Sethi, Assistant Mining 

Engineer in presence of Sri. Sh Apsarmiya, Mines Manager on 30.01.2020. 

Rules Nature of Violations observed 

 

 

11 (1) 

Scheme of Mining Plan was approved vide this office letter no. 279/493/96/BNG dated 

16/06/2016, for a period of 2016-17 to 2020-21. The deviation observed in mining 

operation vis-à-vis approved document are given below. 

i) It was observed that no exploration work has been carried out in Lode No 3 

(Below 4
th

  L) in the year 2018-19 against the proposal of 80m in Lode No.3 

(Below 4
th

  L). 

ii) It was observed that no work was carried out during the year 2018-19 in 

Lode no 4 against the proposal on Lode 3
rd

L(D/S), 5
th

 L(D/N), 6
th

 L(D/S), 3
rd

 

/6
th

 L(R/W) and off Lode 6
th

 LD/N of service shaft, 6
th

 L Ore Bin 

development, 5
th

LOreBin development. 

iii) No BR was handled during the year 2018-19 against the proposal of 7866 

tonnes, due to which the Ore to OB ratio has not been achieved as proposed.         
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iv) Against the ROM proposal of 16530T from Development & 43470T from 

Stope, only 15360 tonnes of ROM achieved from Stope Block. 

 

v) During inspection it was observed that the waste material/BR was dumped 

outside the ML area. 

26(2) Yearly report on PMCP setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative 

works carried out as per the approved Progressive Mine Closure Plan has not been 

submitted till date. 

45 The land use pattern submitted in annual return under different heads is not matching with 

the total lease area. 

 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 

under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Further, the violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract provisions of Rule 

11(2) of MCDR, 2017 regarding suspension of mining operations till the compliance of violations. 

 

03. You are advised to rectify/explain  the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this 

office     within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

भिदीय/Yours faithfully, 

          

Sd/- 

                           Arun Kumar,(अरुण कुम र) 

Dy. Controller of Mines, उप ख न ननयतं्रक 

Indian Bureau of Mines, भ रतीय ख न ब्यरूो  

 

प्रनतलऱवप सचून थथ’/Copy for kind information to:  

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2. The Director, Department. of Mining & Geology, No.49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road,  

Bangalore-560001. 

 

 

 

 

Sd/- 

                           Arun Kumar,(अरुण कुम र) 

Dy. Controller of Mines, उप ख न ननयतं्रक 

Indian Bureau of Mines, भ रतीय ख न ब्यरूो  

 


